otherwise arising under the Placing Agreement save for antecedent breaches.

TERMINATION

The Placing Agreement may be terminated by the Placing Agents, after consultation with the
Company and by giving written notice to the Company at any time prior to 8:00 a.m. on the
Closing Date, in accordance with the terms thereof, such as on the grounds of material breach of
any of the representations, warranties and undertakings by the Company as set out in the Placing
Agreement or the occurrence of certain force majeure events.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Placing is expected to be completed on the Closing Date.

Since completion of the Placing is subject to certain conditions precedent, the Placing may or may
not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in
the Shares.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Placing Agreement
and immediately after completion of the Placing on the Closing Date:

As at the date of
the Placing Agreement On the Closing Date

Name Class of share No. of shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital (%)

No. of shares
(maximum)

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital (%)

CNPGC (Note) Domestic Shares 2,728,396 0.11 2,728,396 0.11

Sinopharm Industrial
  Investment Co., Ltd.
  (國藥產業投資有限公司) Domestic Shares 1,571,555,953 65.41 1,571,555,953 61.19

Public Shareholders H Shares 828,340,950 34.48 994,009,140 38.70

Total 2,402,625,299 100.00 2,568,293,489 100.00

Note: CNPGC holds 51% equity interest in Sinopharm Industrial Investment Co., Ltd. (國藥產業投資有限公司),
therefore it is deemed to be interested in 1,574,284,349 shares of the Company pursuant to Securities and
Futures Ordinance.

LOCK-UP UNDERTAKING

The Company has undertaken to the Placing Agents that for a period from the date of the Placing
Agreement up to 90 days after the Closing Date, neither the Company nor any person acting on its
behalf will (i) sell, transfer, dispose, allot or issue or offer to sell, transfer, dispose, allot or issue or
grant any option, right or warrant to subscribe (either conditionally or unconditionally, or directly